
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 E. Jackman 

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the 
Resources Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 25 August 2023 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/RC/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 

 
 
A meeting of the Resources Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 E. Jackman 

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 of the previous meeting held on 11 May 2023 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Treasury Management Performance 2023-24: Quarter 1 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Corporate Services (Treasurer) (RC/23/12) 
attached. 
 

5 Financial Performance Report 2023-24: Quarter 1 (Pages 19 - 30) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Corporate Services (Treasurer) (RC/23/13) 
attached. 
 

6 Environmental Strategy Update (Pages 31 - 44) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service Delivery (RC/23/14) attached. 
 

7 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update (Pages 45 - 48) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (RC/23/15) attached. 
 

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of Officers of Red 
One Ltd. and Councillor Radford {Authority appointed Non- Executive Director of 
Red One Ltd.}) be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the following Paragraph(s) of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act:  

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
any particular person – including the authority holding that information); 

 
PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 
9 Red One Ltd. Financial Performance 2023-24: Quarter 1 (Pages 49 - 50) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Corporate Services (Treasurer) (RC/23/16) 
attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Peart (Chair), Best (Vice-Chair), Fellows, Gilmour, Power, Slade 
and Sully 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, 
post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or 
accuracy of any such report, which should not be construed as representing the 
official, Authority record of the meeting.  Similarly, any views expressed in such 
reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the Authority. 

Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed 
[...]
erest so declared. 

 

 

 



 NOTES (Continued) 

4. Part 2 Reports 

Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this 
meeting contain exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. 
They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).  Members are 
also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore 
invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for 
disposal. 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings. 

6. Other Attendance at Committees ) 

Any Authority Member wishing to attend, in accordance with Standing Orders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

11 May 2023  
 
Present: 

Councillors Peart (Chair), Aspinall, Coles, Long, Power and Sellis 

 
In attendance (in accordance with Standin Order 39): 

Councillors Cook-Woodman (via Teams) and Randall Johnson (in person). 
 
 

* 
 

RC/22/22   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

RC/22/23   
 

Treasury Management Performance 2022-23: Quarter 4 and Annual 
Report 2022-23 
 
NB.  Adam Burleton, the Service’s Treasury Management adviser (Link 
Group) was in attendance for this item. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/7) on the performance of the Authority’s 
borrowing and investment activities during quarter 4 of the 2022-23 fi
[...]
tee considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (Treasurer) (RC/23/12) upon the Reserves Strategy for 2023-24. 

It was noted that the report included a review of long-term sustainability 
together with a risk assessment on the adequacy of the General Fund which 
included a section on each of the Earmarked Reserves (which had been 
combined into broader categories to simplify the way that reserves were 
reported on).  These included: 

 Grants received in advance; 

Page 3



 

 Invest to improve; 

 Capital funding;  

 Specific projects – Budget carry forwards or risks identified; and 

 An explanation of specific reserves. 

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the Reserves 
Strategy 2023-2024 for publication. 

* 
 

RC/22/27   
 

His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer (RC/23/10) upon the progress made by the Service in addressing the 
14 Areas for Improvement (AFIs) identified by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and associated actions, 
of which two were linked to the Resources Committee, including: 

 HMI-2.2-202206a - The Service needs to make sure that its fleet 
strategy is regularly reviewed and evaluated to maximise potential 
efficiency; and 

 HMI-2.2-202206b – The Service needs to ensure that its estate 
strategy is regularly reviewed and evaluated to maximise potential 
efficiency. 

The Committee noted that AFI-2.2-202206b was “in progress off track” 
currently but acknowledged the point that this was due largely to ensuring that 
the Estates Strategy aligned to work that was being undertaken on the 
Service’s Target Operating Model. 

* 
 

RC/22/28   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of Officers of 
Red One Ltd.) be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information.  

 
* 
 

RC/22/29   
 

Red One Limited Financial Performance 2022-23: Quarter 4 
 
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of Officers 
from Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Co-Chief Executives 
and the Finance Director of Red One Ltd. (RC/23/11) on the financial 
performance of the company during quarter four of the 2022-23 financial year. 
 

Page 4



 

The Committee commended the Officers of Red One Ltd. on the very positive 
performance of the company during both quarter 4 and the 2022-23 financial 
year. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 12.12 pm 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/23/12 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 2023-24 – 
QUARTER 1 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance and Corporate Service (Treasurer) 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the performance in relation to the treasury management 
activities of the Authority for 2023-24 (to June 2023) be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) issued a Code of Practice for Treasury Management. The 
Code suggests that members should be informed of Treasury 
Management activities at least twice a year, but preferably 
quarterly.
[...]
n of treasury management decisions. 

1.3. Treasury management in this context is defined as: 

“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments, cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

1.4. The preparation of this report demonstrates that the Authority is 
implementing best practice in accordance with the code. 

2. ECONOMICS UPDATE 

2.1. The first quarter of 2023/24 saw:  

 A 0.2% month on month (m/m) rise in real Gross Domestic Product 
(GDP) in April 2023, partly due to fewer strikes;  

 Consumer Proce inflation (CPI) inflation falling from 10.1% to 8.7% 
in April 2023, before remaining at 8.7% in May 2023.  This was the 
highest reading in the G7; 

 Core CPI inflation rise in both April and May 2023, reaching a new 
31-year high of 7.1%; 

 A tighter labour market in April 2023, as the 3m/yy growth of average 
earnings rose from 6.1% to 6.5%; 

Page 8



 Interest rates rise by a further 75 base points (bps) over the quarter, 
taking Bank Rate from 4.25% to 5.00%;  

 10-year gilt yields nearing the “mini-Budget” peaks, as inflation 
surprised to the upside. 

2.2. The economy has weathered the drag from higher inflation better than 
was widely expected. The 0.2% m/m rise in real GDP in April, following 
March’s 0.3% m/m contraction will further raise hopes that the economy 
will escape a recession this year. Some of the strength in April was due to 
fewer strikes by train workers and teachers in that month. Moreover, some 
of the falls in activity in other areas in April were probably temporary too. 
Strikes by junior doctors and civil servants contributed to the fall in health 
output (0.9% m/m) and the meagre 0.1% m/m increase in public 
administration. 

2.3. The fall in the composite Purchasing Managers Index (PMI) from 54.0 in 
May 2023 to a three-month low of
[...]
DICES A. Greenhouse Gas Emissions Statement  

B. Greenhouse Gas Emissions Calculations for 2022-
2023. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Environmental Strategy 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In October 2020, the Authority resolved to declare a climate emergency and to 
endorse an Environmental Strategy whereby the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service (the Service) would, through adaptation and mitigation, seek to 
address climate change issues. 

At its meeting on 29 September 2021  (Minute DSFRA/21/22 refers), the 
Authority approved the following additions to the Resources Committee’s Terms 
of Reference regarding Environmental Strategy performance: 

Advisory only  

Acting as a Working Party, to consider with relevant officers the development 
of the Environmental Strategy and associated potential performance 
measures for forthcoming years for approval by the Authority;  

Matters with Delegated Powers to Act  

To scrutinise and monitor the effectiveness of the Service in meeting the 
Authority-approved Environmental Strategy objectives. 

1.2. This paper provides the Committee with an update against the Environmental 
Strategy. 

2. STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL BOARD AND ACTION PLAN – UPDATE 

2.1. The Service established a Strategic Environmental Board and dedicated working 
groups to develop, deliver and oversee progress of the Environmental Strategy 
and action plan. The action plan aligns to the goals and targets to be carbon net 
zero by 2030 and carbon positive by 2050, the environmental standards for 
ISO14001 and delivery of the recommendations in the Initial Environmental 
Review (IER).  

2.2. The Strategic Environmental Board reviews progress of the plans and activities 
for the following working groups; Alternative Fuels, Estates and Energy, 
Behaviour Change, and now the Environmental Protection (Operations) which is 
newly formed. Board members are engaged in the NFCC and Emergency 
Services environmental and sustainability groups.  

 

2.3. In the last year the working groups and environmental action plan has been 
focused on delivery of;  

1. Environmental policy and procedures 

2. Environmental Aspects, Legislative registers annual review 

3. Action plan aligned to ISO14001 standard annual review 
4. UK Climate Risk Assessment (2023) review 

5. Implementation of electric vehicle charging points and electric vehicles 

6. Undertaking an energy efficiency review across 10 sites and implementing 
activities 

7. Establishing an environmental protection group (operations) 

Page 32



8. NFCC sustainability and environmental toolkit and group support 

9. Small reductions in numbers of fleet and estates 

10. Introducing fleet to latest Euro6 standards 

11. Implementation of an electric vehicle salary sacrifice scheme 

12. Delivering environmental awareness training to staff via e-learning. 

3. GREENHOUSE GAS (GHG) EMISSIONS REPORTING 

3.1. The Service calculates its GHG emissions (Appendix A and B using the GHG 
protocols and DEFRA conversion factors. The GHG statements are published on 
the website and a summary included in the Statement of Accounts.   

3.2. The 2022/23 statement presents a reduction in scope 1 (gas and fuels), and 
scope 2 (electricity) emissions compared to the previous year as 5.5% and 4.4% 
respectively.  This is a 14% reduction in scope1 and 36% reduction in scope 2 
from the baseline year of 2019-2020. These reductions have been from specific 
and targeted activities to reduce energy consumption in delivery of the strategy 
and action plan.  

 

3.3. We have undertaken an energy and decarbonisation study across 10 sites and 
worked with a consultant to develop a high-level approach to decarbonisation 
and consumption use. We have made changes to the heating of drying rooms 
and appliance bays and introduced LED lighting. These changes have been 
supported by our environmental matters e-learning module which has been 
undertaken by over 85% of our staff.  

 

3.4. 
[...]
ric vehicles 

 Undertaking an energy efficiency review across 10 sites (mixed use) 

 Establishing an environmental protection group (operations) 

 Supporting the NFCC (National Fire Chiefs Council) sustainability and 
environmental toolkit and group 

 Planning small reductions in fleet and estates 

 Introducing HGV (Heavy Goods Vehicle) fleet to latest Euro6 
standards 

 Implementation of the electric vehicle salary sacrifice scheme 

 Delivering environmental awareness training to all staff via e-learning 

 Applications of grant funding opportunities and reviewing future 
schemes 

17 Person(s) responsible for achieving target(s) and position in 
organisation 
 
Gerald Taylor, Director of Service Delivery, is responsible for the 
achievement of the target, supported by the Strategic Environmental Board 
and associated working groups.  
 

18, 
19 

Intensity Measurement 
 
The Service will use tonnes of CO2e per Full Time Equivalent (FTE) as its 
chosen intensity measurement for scope 1, 2 and 3 emissions. As of 31 
March 2023, there were 1553 FTE’s. The intensity measurement for this 
period is 1.8 tCO2e per FTE. 
 
The intensity ratio has increased since the 2021 /2022 GHG emissions 
report.  
The increase is attributed to an overall reduction of 72 FTE’s and the 
increase of 8 tCO2e in our emissions.  

20 External assurance statement 
 
The Service has not received independent external assurance.  
 

21, 
22 

Carbon credits / offsets 
 
None applied this year.  
 

Page 37



 

23 Electricity 
 
Electricity purchased for the Service’s own use or consumption: 2,476.71 
MWh 
 

24, 
25, 
26 

Green tariffs 
 
Electricity purchased is not linked to any green tariffs.  
 

27, 
28 

Renewable Electricity Generation 
 
The Service currently has eighteen (18) on-site solar arrays which can 
generate and export electricity. This export is not backed by REGOs 
(Renewable Energy Guarantee of Origin).  
 
There is one (1) CHP (Combined Heat and Power) u
[...]
 

None 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

1 
 

APPENDIX A TO REPORT RC/23/15 

HMICFRS ACTION PLAN – RESOURCES COMMITTEE UPDATE 

 

1. INTRODUCTION  

1.1. On Wednesday 27th July 2022 HMICFRS published the DSFRS 2022 inspection report. The 
inspection report identified one Cause of Concern and 14 Areas for Improvement (AFIs).  

1.2. This report provides an update on the Areas For Improvement action plan that has been 
produced following the inspection, which concluded in October 2021.  

2. AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN COMPLETION STATUS 

2.1. Table 1 lists the Areas For Improvement linked to the Resources Committee and their individual 
implementation status.  

Table 1:  

Reference  Description  Target Completion  Status 

HMI-2.2-
202206a 

The service needs to make sure that its 
fleet strategy is regularly reviewed and 
evaluated to maximise potential 
efficiencies. 

31/01/2024 Closed 

HMI-2.2-
202206b 

The service needs to make sure that its 
estates strategy is regularly reviewed 
and evaluated to maximise potential 
efficiencies. 

31/01/2024 In Progress 
– Off Track 

2.2. Figure 1 below outlines the completion status of all actions designed to address the Areas 

For Improvement linked to the Resources Committee, as outlined above. 

 

2.3. Table 2 below outlines the completion status of these actions in table view.  

 

4 1 1 1

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Number of Actions

Figure 1: Resources Committee Action Status - August 2023

Closed In Progress - On Track

In Progress - Off Track Not Started - On Track (Evidence and Assurance)

Page 46



 

1 
 

Table 2: Summary of progress against the individual actions  

Areas For Improvement (Resources Committee)   

Not started 
(on track) 

Not started 
(off track) 

In progress 
(on track) 

In progress 
(off track) 

Completed Closed 

1 * 
(→ at 1) 

0 
(↓ from 1) 

1 
(→ at 1) 

1 
(→ at 1) 

0 
(↓ from 3) 

4 
(↑ from 0) 

 

 Please note that the action which has not yet started is the evidence and assurance required (for HMI-2.2-

202206b) once all other actions have been completed. 

3. IMPROVEMENT AREAS WHICH ARE ‘OFF-TRACK’  

3.1. Table 3 below outlines the improvement areas which are currently marked as ‘In Progress 
– Off Track’.  
 
Table 3:  

 

Improvement Area Status 

HMI-2.2-202206b – Estates Strategy (Area for Improvement)  In Progress – Off Track 

Factors impacting delivery  

The Estates strategy has been drafted and the Head of Estates is currently in discussion 
with the Chief Fire Officer and Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Director of Service Delivery 
Support) on how to progress this moving forward, aligned to the Target Operating Model.  

 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Performance 2023-24: Quarter 1
	5 Financial Performance Report 2023-24: Quarter 1
	6 Environmental Strategy Update
	7 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update
	9 Red One Ltd. Financial Performance 2023-24: Quarter 1



Minutes of the meeting


 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
5 September 2023  

 
Present: 

Councillors Peart (Chair), Best (Vice-Chair), Coles (vice Fellows), Sully and Cook-
Woodman (vice Power). 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Gilmour and Slade 
 
 

* 
 

RC/23/1   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

RC/23/2   
 

Treasury Management Performance 2023-24: Quarter 1 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services (Treasurer) (RC/23/12) that set out the Authority’s 
performance relating to the first quarter of 2023-24 (to June 2023) in 
accordance with the Treasury Management in Public Service Code of Practice 
(published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
{CIPFA}) and the CIPFA Prudential Code.  The report set out how this 
Authority was demonstrating best practice in accordance with these Codes. 

During consideration of this item, the following key points were noted: 

 The United Kingdom (UK) economy had fared better than anticipated 
and avoided a recession with small growth in Gross Domestic Product 
(GDP) of 0.2% month on month.  As interest rates bore down on the 
economy, the UK may fall into recession over the next 6 months, 
however;   

 Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) had fallen from 10.1% to 8.7% in April 
2023 but was static thereafter.  This was the highest reading of G7 
countries but was expected to continue on a downward trajectory; 

 interest rates had increased by 75bp to June 2023 taking the bank 
base rate to 5%.  Since June 2023, the base rate had been increased 
again to 5.25% and was expect to rise to circa 6% in the next two 
quarters; 

 the Authority had benefitted from the recent rises in interest rates with 
an increased return on investments at a yield of over 5%.  The forecast 
return on investment at year end was now over £1m;  



 

 the annual treasury management strategy had continued on a prudent 
approach, underpinned by investment priorities based on security of 
capital, liquidity and yield.  Investment income of £0.028m (4.87%) had 
been generated in quarter 1 of 2023-24 against the new 3-month 
SONIA (Sterling Overnight Index) benchmark of 4.38%;   

 none of the Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) had been 
breached in quarter 1 with external borrowing at 30 June 2023 being 
£24.264m, forecast to reduce to £23.771 by the end of the financial 
year with no new borrowing undertaken; and 

 There were no plans to borrow any further funds in the immediate 
future. 

 
* 
 

RC/23/3   
 

Financial Performance Report 2023-24: Quarter 1 
 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services (Treasurer) (RC/23/13) that provided the Committee with 
details of the first quarter performance (to June 2023) against the agreed 
financial targets for 2023-24. 

The Director of Finance & Corporate Services (Treasurer) advised that, at this 
stage in the financial year, it was projected that spending would be £0.053m 
less than the budget of £85.411m at £85.360m representing an underspend of 
0.1% of total budget.  He drew attention to the point that the reserve of £2.8m 
to cover pay awards was included within these figures albeit that only 
£1.173m of this reserve was forecast to be utilised to close the budget gap as 
a result of better than expected in year financial performance.  The Executive 
Board continued to bear down on costs across the Service as it was reflecting 
a much larger budgetary gap to be bridged in 2025-26 and 2026-27 as 
outlined within the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and needed to keep 
this in sight. 

The drivers for this forecast underspend were largely due (amongst others) to: 

 Wholetime pay – £0.520m or 1.4% of budget - driven by vacancies 
primarily.  The Service had a window of retirements coming shortly so 
was holding vacancies in light of the knowledge that it would be looking 
at the workforce in due course.   

 Professional and Technical staff spend - £0.220k underspend or 1.3% 
of budget – the Service continued to hold vacancies and maintain 
spending control.  A complete review of zero hours contracts had also 
undertaken to ensure everything was fit for purpose and the Service 
was getting Value for Money; 

 Transport costs - £0.096k underspend – largely due to the drop in fuel 
costs;  

 Travel and subsistence - £0.139m or 8.6% of budget due largely to 
savings on vehicle rental costs and slippage on delivery and also 
pursuing the environmental agenda with new, electric vehicles.  Line 
13.  Telematics also added to vehicles so seeing a change in driver 
behaviour as well which made vehicles more efficient; 



 

 Support services contracts - £0.139m or 12.7% of budget – due to a 
new contract achieving better value for money and closer management 
of the provision; and 

 Investment income - £0.807m or 153.7% of budget – due to increased 
interest rates seeing a much higher rate of return being achieved. 
 

The Committee asked about potential spikes in pension costs in future years 
and how the Service was going to deal with this.  The Treasurer confirmed 
that events had moved forward and Government had addressed historical 
issues surrounding pension detriment.  The Service had paused processing 
immediate detriment claims pending the receipt of appropriate advice but this 
had resumed now with guidance from the Treasury in place.  Fewer staff than 
anticipated had applied for retirement in 2023-24 with under 10 requests to 
date.  Anecdotal evidence suggested that the recent Grey Book pay awards 
may have impacted upon such decisions but once the year end was reached, 
it was thought that staff would come forward with applications for retirement.  
The Chief Fire Officer indicated that much work was being undertaken to 
predict this through workforce planning but it was felt that any spikes may be 
seen in 2026-27 now.  The Service was looking at high potential schemes and 
career pathways not only for operational but non-operational staff as well.  
The Treasurer added that the Service was also looking at the apprenticeship 
programme as well so Professional and Technical staff could see a route in 
for career progression. 

In terms of Capital, it was noted that there would be a thorough review of the 
Capital Programme undertaken in the next 2 months.  There was slippage of 
£1.7m due timing differences largely on Camels Head rebuild.   

The Treasurer made refence to the reporting of the MTFP in line with the 
recommendation made by the external auditor for transparency.  There was a 
gap in 2024-25 of around £3m but the Executive Board had set a target of 
£4m to find to address this next year.  Reference was made to the need for 
additional grant funding and the Committee asked for a crib sheet setting out 
the picture on rurality as it was considered this was not recognised within the 
funding received from Government and needed to be addressed via lobbying 
as appropriate. 

The Treasurer referred to the point that Government was going to gradually 
reduce the Revenue Support Grant funding for Airwave so this was an extra 
cost that Servies had to bear.  The Committee commented that it seemed the 
only way to raise revenue was to increase Council Tax every year in future 
although fire and rescue services had not seen the same level of increase as 
other blue light emergency services.  It was considered that there was now a 
strong argument for this to be achieved as it would be difficult to maintain 
services in future without the requisite level of funding in place.   
 

* 
 

RC/23/4   
 

Environmental Strategy Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer - Director of Service Delivery (RC/23/14) that detailed progress on the 
Environmental Strategy and Action Plan.   



 

It was noted that a Strategic Environmental Board had been implemented to 
develop, deliver and oversee progress of the Environmental Strategy and 
action plan.  The action plan was aligned to the goals and targets to be 
carbon net zero by 2030 and on delivery of the recommendations in the initial 
Environmental Review (IER).  The work had been focussed on the following 
areas: 

 Environmental policy and procedures; 

 Environmental aspects, legislative registers annual review; 

 Action planning aligned to ISO1400 standard annual review; 

 UK climate risk assessment (2023) review; 

 Implementation of the electric vehicle (EV) charging points and electric 
vehicles in Service; 

 Undertaking an energy efficiency review across 10 sites and 
implementing activities;  

 Establishing an environmental protection group (operations); 

 National Fire Chiefs’ Council (NFCC) sustainability and environmental 
toolkit and group support; 

 Small reductions in the fleet and estate; 

 Introducing the fleet to the latest European standards; 

 Implementing an electric vehicle salary sacrifice scheme; and  

 delivering environmental awareness training to all staff via eLearning. 

The Committee was advised that good progress had been made against the 
Action Plan which was indicated above.  There had also been success with 
the award of £0.095m of grant funding and efforts were being made to secure 
further funding to support work on the Service’s environmental strategy. 

The Committee commented that electric vehicles and charging required 
appropriate infrastructure to cope with this.  Local planning authorities were 
indicating that all new properties should have charging points installed but 
infrastructure had to be able to cope with this and the Government needed to 
focus in this area.  Further, if the Service was buying EV instead of leasing 
vehicles, it needed to address the costs of replacement batteries which could 
be up to £0.005m each.  The Treasurer acknowledged this point. 

* 
 

RC/23/5   
 

His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(RC/23/15) upon the progress made by the Service in addressing the 14 
Areas for Improvement (AFIs) identified by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and associated actions, 
of which two were linked to the Resources Committee, including: 

 HMI-2.2-202206a - The Service needs to make sure that its fleet 
strategy is regularly reviewed and evaluated to maximise potential 
efficiency; and 



 

 HMI-2.2-202206b – The Service needs to ensure that its estate 
strategy is regularly reviewed and evaluated to maximise potential 
efficiency. 

The Committee noted that action AFI-2.2-202206a had been closed.  AFI-2.2-
202206b was “in progress off track” currently but it was acknowledged that 
this was due largely to ensuring that the Estates Strategy aligned to work that 
was being undertaken on the Service’s Target Operating Model.  The 
Committee asked if the Service was confident that it could achieve the revised 
target of February 2024.  The Chief Fire Officer replied that the Executive 
Board was meeting on 6 September 2023 to discuss the measures to be 
taken and was confident by January 2024 it would be able to report the 
position to the Authority. 

* 
 

RC/23/6   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of Officers of 
Red One Ltd.) be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information.  

 
* 
 

RC/23/7   
 

Red One Ltd. Financial Performance 2023-24: Quarter 1 
 
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of Officers of 
Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting. 

The Committee received for information a report of the Co- Chief Executives 
and Finance Director of Red One Ltd. (RC/23/16) together with a 
supplementary report of the Director of Finance & Corporate Services 
(Treasurer) (RC/23/16(a)) setting out the financial performance of Red One 
Ltd. in quarter 1 of the 2023-24 financial year. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.15 pm 

 


